This agreement made this day,,	2023 between the two
parties of Wild & Sons Kennel and	
shall remain in effect and be binding for one calendar year	(365 days) from signing.
Female Information	
Owners Name:	<u>.</u>
Phone#:	
Email:	
Registered Name of Female;	
Description;	
EST. Male Information	2021
Owners Name: Scott Wild	
Phone#: 504-952-9727 Email: Scott@wildfrenchies.com	ONS
Registered Name of Male: Wild's Lebowski aka The Du	ıde .
Desc. French Bulldog Big Rope Isabella Sable carries	Tan, Cream & Pied
AKC Registration #: NP85070301	•

Website: www.WildFrenchies.com
Page 1 of 4

Section A) Stud Owner Obligations

1)	Wild & Sons	Kennel agre	es to lock in one stud service credit in exchange for a
	deposit in the	amount of \$. The remainder of the total stud fee in the
	amount of \$_		s due at the time the stud service is rendered.

- 2) Wild & Sons Kennel agrees to collect and provide semen packaged in an approved semen shipping package including extender at no additional fee.
- 3) A semen analysis and photograph verification of the analysis will be provided at no additional fee.
- 4) Transportation cost to shipping facility will be provided at no additional fee. All shipping costs are to be paid for by the client.
- 5) If the client requests Wild & Sons Kennel agrees to produce the contracted stud for fresh semen collection at an agreed upon facility and time. Provided the location is within Harris County, TX and the immediate area.
- 6) Wild & Sons Kennel shall not pay any additional costs associated with completion of breeding ex: shipping the female, and/or the collection of semen for insemination, and/or shipping of the semen, etc.
- 7) Wild & Sons Kennel guarantees to provide adequate quality semen for reproduction. If A.I. is unsuccessful please send us the ultra sound report within 60 days from semen collection we will provide 1 repeat breeding at no charge if breeding does not take. If 2 breeding's are unsuccessful after adequate quality semen is provided, we may allow a second repeat breeding if the following criteria are met.
 - A) Documentation from Vet that female is healthy and capable of pregnancy.
 - B) Documentation that A.I. was performed by Vet or at qualified clinic.
 - C) Documentation is provided that progesterone testing was performed.
 - D) Documentation is provided to prove a female is not pregnant.
- 8) Wild and Sons Kennel agrees that live birth of 3 pups is to be considered a successful breeding. In the event of a repeat breeding attempt a total of 3 pups will be considered successful breeding.

Website: www.WildFrenchies.com

Page 2 of 4

Section B) Female Owner Obligations

- 1) Pay the agreed stud service fee before the female is serviced or semen is shipped.
- 2) Notify Wild & Sons Kennel in writing no later than 60 days after mating if no pregnancy results from the mating.
- 3) Customer agrees to pay all costs associated with completion of breeding; ex: shipping the female, and/or the collection of semen, and/or artificial insemination, and/or shipping of the semen, etc. **In addition to the stud fee**.
- 4) If a litter of 3 or more pups are born and die as a fault of the owner of the dam, Wild & Sons Kennel_will not grant a repeat breeding as it is the owner of the female's responsibility to take care of the whelping and rearing of the pups. (Please, please take your pregnant female to the vet on a regular basis while pregnant and get an ultrasound and schedule a C-section if needed, vet visits are vital to a successful pregnancy!)
- 5) If the payment is in U.S. Dollars, there will be no refund of stud fee in part or in full. If the payment of the stud fee is choice/pick of the litter, the following conditions are hereby agreed to:
 - a. This contract shall remain in effect until such time as this female dog whelps a live litter, and stud owner have chosen one live puppy as payment for stud services. A live litter shall be considered as three (3) puppies alive. If all puppies are born dead, or there is only one that survives to seven (28) days old, the stud owner have the right to choose that puppy and Female Dog owner(s) will get a repeat.
 - b. Female Dog owner(s) agree that no puppies from this breeding will be sold until the stud owner(s) have seen the litter, either in person or by photos, and have made their choice of puppy to satisfy the payment.
 - c. If the Female Dog owner(s) live in close proximity where travel to view the litter can be accomplished by either party, the owner(s) of said Female Dog agree to make arrangements with stud owner(s) to allow personal inspection of said litter for choosing pick.
 - d. If Female Dog owner(s) do not live in close proximity, Female Dog owner(s) agree to send pictures of all the puppies born of the litter at regular intervals, no longer than two (2) weeks between intervals, and agree to contact stud owner(s) prior to sending the pictures, until stud owner(s) have chosen the puppy from the litter, and regular intervals

Website: www.WildFrenchies.com
Page 3 of 4

- thereafter, agreed to by both parties, until such time Female Dog owner(s) agrees to transfer ownership of the chosen pick of the litter puppy to stud owner(s) with properly signed registration papers and no restrictions on registration whatsoever in order to fulfill this contract.
- e. Stud owner(s) reserve the right to have the chosen puppy examined by a licensed veterinarian & should said puppy be determined to be in ill health, or show any physical defects not readily determined by visual inspection, said puppy may, upon presentation of written diagnosis, be returned to the Female Dog owner(s) for another puppy of equal value from the same litter or subsequent litters, when available, the choice of which to be determined by stud owner(s).
 - f. Female Dog owner(s) agree that the chosen puppy will reside at the home of the Female Dog owner(s), have a fenced yard, if applicable, will not be chained or tethered, and will be provided with proper housing, a good quality diet, all required shots, worming's, and exercise until delivered to stud owner(s). Puppy will not be delivered until it is at least 8 weeks of age.

OTHER CONDITIONS:

Three puppies live born constitutes a litter. Any condition that constitutes a repeat service will be performed to the same female at her next heat or within one year of first attempt provided that all conditions have been met.

The stud credit cannot be sold without the permission from Wild & Sons Kennel as a new Stud agreement would need to be signed by new bitch owner/litter owner or stud credit owner.

This contract will remain valid and may be enforce by stud owner(s) until such time as this contract is fulfilled. This contact does not extend beyond the choice of one (1) pick of any litter whelped by said Female Dog unless otherwise agreed to by Female Dog owner for the purposes of stud fee to stud owner.

Should it become necessary to enforce any part of this contract by legal means, appropriate attorney's fees, court costs, and all travel expenses will be the responsibility of the owner(s) of the Female Dog. This contract will be deemed a legally binding contract, and is under the jurisdiction of the state of Texas in the county of Harris.

Female Owners Signature:	Date:/
Stud Owners Signature	Date:/
STUD CREDIT TOTAL FEE / PUPS BACK	DEPOSIT RECIEVED

Website: www.WildFrenchies.com